Development Works Under Smart City Project

56 Sh. NEERAJ SHARMA (Faridabad NiT):

Will the Urban Local Bodies Minister be pleased to State :-

- a) whether any kind of development works are to be executed under Smart City project on 60 feet road of Faridabad NIT Assembly Constituency;
- b) if so, the details of the works which are to be executed alongwith the cost thereof; and
- c) the time by which the said works are likely to be completed?

Dr. KAMAL GUPTA, URBAN LOCAL BODIES MINISTER

YES, SIR

- a) On this road, certain Information and Communications Technology (ICT) works including civil as well as electrical works have been considered as a part of the proposal of PAN City ICT Project, which was conceptualized under Smart City Projects.
- b) Works which are to be executed on 60 feet road of Faridabad NIT Assembly Constituency under the PAN City ICT Project (which has been conceptualized in the Smart City projects) includes ICT system, Street light, Electrical works and Storm Water improvement for which an amount of Rs.6.3 Cr. is likely to be incurred, which is part of the PAN City ICT Project of Faridabad Smart City amounting to Rs. 26.28 Cr.
- c) The tender of the project was floated by Faridabad Smart City Limited but the rates were substantially high, hence could not be finalized. Now, the project has been transferred to MCF as a deposit work as per Smart City Mission Guidelines. The tender of the project has been floated and will be completed in due course after following the due procedure of allotment of work.

स्मार्ट सिटी परियोजना के अंतर्गत विकास कार्य

56 श्री नीरज शर्मा (फरीदाबाद एनआईटी):

क्या शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि:-

- (क) क्या फरीदाबाद एन.आई.टी विधानसभा निर्वाचनक्षेत्र के 60 फीट सड़क पर स्मार्ट सिटी परियोजना के अंतर्गत किसी प्रकार के विकास कार्य निष्पादित किए जाने हैं;
- (ख) यदि हाँ, तो निष्पादित किए जाने वाले कार्यों का ब्यौरा क्या है तथा उनकी लागत क्या है; तथा
- (ग) उक्त कार्यों के कब तक पूरा किए जाने की संभावना है?

डाँ० कमल गुप्ता, शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री

हाँ, श्रीमान जी।

- क) इस सड़क पर सूचना एवं संचार प्रौद्योगिकी (आई०सी०टी०) कार्यों में सिम्मिलित सिविल और विद्युत कार्यों को पैन सिटी आई०सी०टी० परियोजना के प्रस्ताव के एक भाग के रूप में लिया गया है, यह कार्य स्मार्ट सिटी परियोजना का हिस्सा है।
- ख) पैन सिटी आई०सी०टी० परियोजना (जोकि स्मार्ट सिटी परियोजनाओं का हिस्सा है) के तहत फरीदाबाद एन०आई०टी० विधानसभा क्षेत्र की 60 फुट सड़क पर किए जाने वाले कार्यों में आई०सी०टी० प्रणाली, स्ट्रीट लाइट, विद्युतकार्य और स्टॉर्म वाटर सुधार शामिल हैं, जिसके लिए 6.3 करोड़ रुपये की राशि खर्च होने की संभावना है, जो फरीदाबाद स्मार्ट सिटी की 26.28 करोड़ रुपये राशि से किए जाने वाले कार्य पैन सिटी आई०सी०टी० परियोजना का हिस्सा है।
- ग) परियोजना की निविदा फरीदाबाद स्मार्ट सिटी लिमिटेड द्वारा जारी की गई थी, लेकिन दरें काफी अधिक थीं, इसलिए इसे अंतिम रूप नहीं दिया जा सका। अब, स्मार्ट सिटी मिशन दिशानिर्देशों के अनुसार परियोजना को डिपॉजिट कार्य के रूप में नगर निगम फरीदाबाद को हस्तांतरित कर दिया गया है। नगर निगम फरीदाबाद द्वारा परियोजना की निविदा जारी कर दी गई है और कार्य के आवंटन की उचित प्रक्रिया का पालन करते हुए नियत समय में इसे पूरा किया जाएगा।